






















Page 2 of 2 

AIP NO. 3-06-0092-010-2016  CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

     

AIRPORT Garberville Airport  LOCATION  Humboldt County 

 

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE 

 

1.  Brief description of the proposed contract change(s) and location(s). 

During the installation of the storm drain pipe for Line 2 (24-inch storm drain pipe) and Line 5 (18-inch storm drain 

pipe) as detailed on the Project Plan Sheets C-210 and C-213 respectively, it was discovered during the excavation that 

the existing corrugated metal pipe for the proposed storm drain pipe join location is rusted and in poor condition.   

 

2.  Reason(s) for the change(s) (Continue on reverse if necessary) 

 

The additional storm drain pipe is necessary to effectively drain the airfield pavements and infield `reas.   

 

A Request for Cost Proposal for an extension of existing bid schedule quantities was prepared and the Contractor held 

the unit bid prices for the additional work.  With FAA and County concurrence, a Field Directive was issued to proceed 

with the work as included as an attachment. 

 

3.  The Sponsor’s share of this cost is available from: 

County reserve funds 

4.  If this is a supplemental agreement involving more than $2,000, is the cost estimate based on the latest wage rate 

decision?  Yes      No      Not Applicable  

5.  Has consent of surety been obtained?  Yes      Not Necessary  

6.  Will this change affect the insurance coverage?  Yes      No  

7.  If yes, will the policies be extended?  Yes      No      Not Applicable  

8.  Has this Change Order been discussed with FAA officials?  Yes      No       

When:  7/28/17                                                With Whom:     Mr. Ron Biaoco 

Comment(s): 

Attachment:  Field Directive no. 1 – Additional Storm Pipe Installation, dated July 29, 2017 

 



 

X:\4061700\161246.01\TECH\const adm\3.08 Field Directive\FD01 - Additional Storm Drain Pipe\FD 01.docx 

Field Directive #01 

 

 

To:   Walt Hurst 

  Mercer-Fraser Co. 

 

From:  Jeff Leonard 

 

Date:  29 July 2017 

 

Project: Garberville Airport – Runway, Parallel Taxiway and Taxiway Connectors Rehabilitation, and 

Run-up Apron Improvements 

 County Contract No.: 919275; AIP Project No.: 3-06-0092-010-2016 

  

Subject:  Additional Storm Drain Pipe Installation 

  Clarification   Design Modification   Design Addition 

 

Mercer Fraser provided the costs for RFCP 01, Additional Storm Drain Pipe Installation on July 28, 2017 
with the proposed unit prices equal to the bid unit prices.  The County and the FAA concurred with 
proceeding with the work as recommended by Mead & Hunt.  Please proceed with the additional storm 
drain pipe installation. 
 
This extra work will be compensated, at the agreed unit prices with actual quantities of work measured in 
the field, in accordance with the bid items.  The additional work will be incorporated into a change order. 
 
 Attachment:  Request for Cost Proposal No. 1 with Mercer Fraser Unit Costs 
 
 

Change Order Required   YES     NO 

 

Sincerely, 

MEAD & HUNT, Inc. 

 

Jeff Leonard, PE 

Project Manager 



     
X:\4061700\161246.01\TECH\const adm\3.09 RFCP\RFCP 001 - Additional Storm Drain Pipe\RFCP 001 - Additional Storm Drain Pipe - GBV Pavement Rehab.doc   

 REQUEST FOR COST PROPOSAL 
 

OWNER - Humboldt County  ARCHITECT / ENGINEER – Mead & Hunt, Inc. 

  1106 Second Street, Eureka, CA 95501   
1360 19th Hole Drive, Suite 200 

Windsor, CA 95492 

 Ph: 707-445-7377  Fax: 707-445-7409  Ph: 707-526-5010 
 

REQUEST NO.: 001 

Date: July 27, 2017 

RFI No.:  

LOI No.:  

Cc:  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT:  Additional Storm Drain Pipe Installation 
 
INSTRUCTIONS: 
Please submit an itemized quote for the adjustment to the Contract Sum and Contract Time for the following change 

in the work (note any credits) using the Cost Proposal form.  The scope of work will be modified only as herein 

specifically set forth and in all other respects remains unaltered.  Your quotation is to be for the complete 

compensation and time extension including field and office overhead, profit, supervision, and any other costs.  

 

YOU ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO PROCEED WITH THIS CHANGE 

 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:   

 

During the installation of the storm drain pipe for Line 2 (24-inch storm drain pipe) and Line 5 (18-inch storm drain 

pipe), it was discovered during the excavation that the existing corrugated metal pipe for the proposed storm drain 

pipe join location is rusted and in poor condition.  Please provide a cost proposal for extending the 24-inch and 18-

inch storm drain lines to the nearest downstream structure and include costs for connection to the structure.  The 

existing storm drain lines are to be removed as well. 

 

The following table represents quantity adjustments to current bid items. Based on quantity adjustments, please 

provide an updated unit price value, if different than detailed in the Contract (as shown below).  Please note, the 24-

inch storm drain pipe extension is within paved limits.  The asphalt concrete for paving the surface and aggregate 

base for pavement section per Detail 2/C-451 shall be included in the tonnage for Bituminous Surface Course and 

Crushed Aggregate Base Course, respectively.  Please note, pricing for existing bid items shall be in accordance with 

FAA General Provisions 40-02, Alternation of work and quantities. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROJECT: Garberville Airport 

 
Runway, Parallel Taxiway, and 
Taxiway Connectors Rehabilitation 
and Run-up Apron Improvements 

  
 Contract No.:  919275 
 AIP Nos.:  3-06-0092-010-2016 
 M&H No.: 4061700-161246.01 
  
To: Walt Hurst 
CONTRACTOR: Mercer-Fraser Co. 
 77 W. 2nd Street 
 Eureka, CA 95501 

 Ph: 707-443-6371 







Page 2 of 2 

AIP NO. 3-06-0092-010-2016  CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 

     
AIRPORT Garberville Airport  LOCATION  Humboldt County 

 
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE 

 

1. Brief description of the proposed contract change(s) and location(s). 

During preparation of the underlying base grade, several areas on the project were unstable. Drying techniques were 
implemented and areas unstable were over-excavated and stabilized as directed by the County. Additional areas within 
the proposed runway and taxiway pavement areas remain unstable for which a cement treatment process is the 
preferred method to stabilize based on a more affordable cost per unit price versus Over-Excavation Below Subgrade. 

 

2. Reason(s) for the change(s) (Continue on reverse if necessary) 

 

During the design, a geotechnical investigation was performed which included 17 test borings. In four of the borings, 
groundwater was encountered at shallow elevations. As a result of the wet in-situ materials, the Contract Documents 
included requirements for drying techniques for the Contractor to implement to try and stabilize yielding subgrade. The 
Contractor ripped, windrowed, turned, and manipulated yielding areas with a dozer for a minimum of 3 days. Although 
several yielding areas were stable after the drying process, there were still unstable areas. The bid quantities included 
areas of 3% of the area under pavement for excavation below subgrade which include the removal of a minimum of 2 
feet of material, placement of a geotextile fabric, and backfill with recycled base. Due to the unstable areas, it was 
observed the areas which needed to be stabilized and a more cost-effective approach was investigated which included 
the cement treatment process. 
 
Bid Item 20 and 26 for Excavation Below Subgrade and Crushed Aggregate Base Course P-209, respectively, are to 
adjust the contract quantities for the Excavation Below Subgrade and necessary quantity of base to offset the backfill 
performed as measured in the field by the County and Contractor. The Excavation Below Subgrade is the final field 
measured quantity and the Crushed Aggregate base Course, P-209 will be measured and paid per Sections 209-4.1 and 
209-5.1 of the Special Provisions. 
 
A Request for Cost Proposal (RFCP) and subsequent price by the Contractor was prepared for the cement treating of the 
unstable aggregate base and subgrade layer. With FAA and County concurrence, a Field Directive will be issued to 
proceed with the work as included in the attached RFCP. The change order quantity of subgrade stabilization with cement 
treating the subgrade to a 12-inch depth with 5% cement is the final field measured quantity. This work is designated as 
a new bid item 34. 
 

3. The Sponsor’s share of this cost is available from: 

County reserve funds.  

4. If this is a supplemental agreement involving more than $2,000, is the cost estimate based on the latest wage rate 
decision? Yes    No    Not Applicable  

5. Has consent of surety been obtained? Yes    Not Necessary  

6. Will this change affect the insurance coverage? Yes    No  

7. If yes, will the policies be extended? Yes    No    Not Applicable  

8. Has this Change Order been discussed with FAA officials? Yes    No     

When: 8/24/2017                        With Whom:   Mr. Ron Biaoco 

Comment(s): 

Attachment: Request for Cost Proposal No. 2, Revision 1, dated September 14, 2017 

 



CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 - FINAL 

 
AIRPORT Garberville Airport  Date October 4, 2018 

     
LOCATION Humboldt County  AIP No.  3-06-0092-010-2016 

     
CONTRACTOR Mercer-Fraser Co.               .                 

. 
Project Runway, Parallel Taxiway, and 

Taxiway Connectors Rehabilitation 
and Run up Apron Improvement 

 

You are requested to perform the following described work upon receipt of an approved copy of this document or as 
directed by the engineer. 
  

Item No.  Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Amount 

3 
Public Road and Haul Route 
Repair Allowance 

T&E $15,000.00  (1) ($15,000.00) 

4 Mobilization LS $150,000.00  (4%) ($6,000.00) 

25 
Additional Best Available 
Technology Work Allowance  

T&E $5,000.00  (1) ($5,000.00) 

26 
Crushed Aggregate Base Course, 
P-209 

TON $38.00  1978.79  $75,194.02  

27 Bituminous Surface Course, P-403 TON $135.00  (307.97) ($41,575.95) 

28 Bituminous Prime Coat TON $700.00  (37) ($25,900.00) 

33 Permanent Hydroseeding ACRE $3,000.00  (3.75) ($11,250.00) 

BA-9 
Unclassified Excavation, Off-Haul 
Excess Material 

CY $25.00  100  $2,500.00  

BA-10 Excavation Below Subgrade CY $20.00  (68) ($1,360.00) 

BA-14 
Crushed Aggregate Base Course, 
P-209 

TON $45.00  505.40  $22,743.00  

BA-15 Bituminous Surface Course, P-403 TON $120.00  (128.62) ($15,434.40) 

BA-16 Bituminous Prime Coat TON $625.00  (17) ($10,625.00) 

New Item- 
35 

Liquidated Damages for 
Construction Schedule Delays 

LS $90,000.00  (1) ($90,000.00) 

  FAA Share Local Share Total 

This Change Order Total  ($109,537.50) ($12,170.83) ($121,708.33) 

Previous Change Order(s) Total (CCO Nos. 1 & 2) $285,945.30  $31,771.70  $317,717.00 

Original Contract Value $1,963,791.00  $218,199.00  $2,181,990.00 

Revised Contract Value $2,140,198.80  $237,799.87  $2,377,998.67 

 
The time provided for completion in the contract has been exceeded.  As a result, the County has applied 
liquidated damages (New Bid Item 35) in the amount of actual losses incurred.    
 

  





Page 3 of 4 

AIP NO. 3-06-0092-010-2016  CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 - FINAL 

     
AIRPORT Garberville Airport  LOCATION  Humboldt County 

 
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE 

 

1.  Brief description of the proposed contract change(s) and location(s). 

This final change order accounts for the adjustments of the final project quantities as measured in the field.  Also 
included in the final change order are the liquidated damages for the project exceeding the contract time constraints and 
financial losses to the County. 

 

2.  Reason(s) for the change(s) (Continue on reverse if necessary) 

 

Item 

No.  Description Reason for Change 

3 
Public Road and Haul Route 
Repair Allowance 

Deducted from the Contract as not needed 

4 Mobilization 
Reduced by $6,000 as the County used pilot's lounge for office 
space in lieu of field office 

25 
Additional Best Available 
Technology Work Allowance  

Deducted from the Contract as not needed 

26 
Crushed Aggregate Base Course, 
P-209 

Increased quantity based on field-measured weigh tickets 

27 
Bituminous Surface Course, P-
403 

Reduced quantity based on field-measured weigh tickets 

28 Bituminous Prime Coat 
Removed from the Contract under Field Directive No. 3, dated 
October 23, 2017 

33 Permanent Hydroseeding Reduced quantity based on field-measured areas treated 

BA-9 
Unclassified Excavation, Off-Haul 
Excess Material 

Increased quantity based on field-measured volume hauled off 

BA-10 Excavation Below Subgrade Reduced quantity based on field-measured volume overexcavated 

BA-14 
Crushed Aggregate Base Course, 
P-209 

Increased quantity based on field-measured weigh tickets 

BA-15 
Bituminous Surface Course, P-
403 

Reduced quantity based on field-measured weigh tickets 

BA-16 Bituminous Prime Coat 
Removed from the Contract under Field Directive No. 3, dated 
October 23, 2017 

New 
Item- 35 

Liquidated Damages for 
Construction Schedule Delays 

County-incurred financial burden for project exceeding contract time 
 

 

3.  The Sponsor’s share of this cost is available from: 

County reserve funds.  

4.  If this is a supplemental agreement involving more than $2,000, is the cost estimate based on the latest wage rate 
decision?  Yes      No      Not Applicable  

5.  Has consent of surety been obtained?  Yes      Not Necessary  

 



Page 4 of 4 

6.  Will this change affect the insurance coverage?  Yes      No  

7.  If yes, will the policies be extended?  Yes      No      Not Applicable  

8.  Has this Change Order been discussed with FAA officials?  Yes      No       

When:  -                                               With Whom:     N/A 

Comment(s): 

Final balancing change order (deductive). 

 




